





SUPPORT OF SIOUX INDIANS OF DIFFERENT TRIBES, 3

* Statement showing the quantity of subsistence supplies, ete.—Continued.

CHEYENNE RIVER, 8. DAK,

On hand | Purchases Amounts Present
July 1, | for fiscal Total. |called forby 0.1322' pera(?pita
1890. | year 1891 agreement | €TCY: ém’;’;}

Pounds. | Pounds. Pounds. Pounds, | Pounds. | Pounds.
496 | 3,403,715 | 3,674,697 | 3,066,000 |.......... 3.59

10, 051 O T T R SO
647 | 406,000 | 406, 647 511,000 | 104, 353 40
459 21, 450 24, 909 40,880 | 15,971 . 024

11 42, 000 42,011 81,760 | 39, 749 .041
1,141 30, 000 31,141 511,000 | 479, 859 - 030

5,753 217, 500 33, 253 30,660 [.......... . 032

CROW CREEK AND LOWER BRULE, S. DAK.

197,337 | 1,955,467 | 2,531,816 | 2,272,195
10, 102 61,400 | oo meres|eammessianan .
87, 181 298, 000 385,181 378, 867

2,247 27, 200 29, 447 30, 295
..... 45, 000 45, 000 60, 590
26, 325 60, 000 86, 325 378, 687
2, 963 16, 000 18, 963 22, 721
RECAPITULATION ,

Quantities of additional supplies necessary to be purchased to make issue of full ration as
per agreement of 1877.

Agency. %:féﬁg_r Flour. Coffee. Sugar. Corn. Beans.

Pounds. | Pounds. Pounds. | Pounds. | Pounds. | Pounds.

Pine Ridge .ooovernmnmee e fieeiieenas 160, 231 5,074 42, 040 778,541 [veviiancan
Rosebud ........... femeemmmaa 185,566 ... ......... 31,378 971,377 | ... veeaa
Standing Rock..... R . 186, 724 1,142 5, 937 720, 250 26, 265
Cheyenne River ............ F 104, 353 15, 971 39, 749 479,859 |....... ...
Crow Creek and Lower Brulé.... |.....ooii|iianannns 848 15, 590 292, 362 3,758
TOtal . oevieeeaeaee e e ] 636, 874 23,035 | 134,604 | 3,242,889 | 30,023

The cost of these additional quantities of supplies at this season of
the year and in the locality required will not be less than here stated,
viz:

Flour, 636,874 pounds, at $3. .. .o .oioii i i R $19, 106. 22
Coffee, 23,035 pounds, at 20 cents ........... e e teeemsceeeesaacaan 4,607. 00
Sugar, 134,694 pounds, at 8cents. ... ..ot iiieeiiiicaaaaan 10, 775. 52
Corn, 3,242,389 pounds, at $1.50 ...... R 48,635. 83
Beans, 30,023 pounds, at 4 cents .. .oceen it iiicen e aeaiae . 1,200. 92

B 7 R B84, 325. 49

In arriving at the difference between quantity of subsistence for which
provision has been made for these Indians and the ration as prescribed
by the agreement of 1877, the beef has been calculated as of weight
when received and put in herds upon the reservations at Pine Ridge
and Rosebud Agencies. No allowance has been made for the consider-
able decrease in weight which will occur by cattle growing thinner be-
cause of scarcity and difficulty of range feeding during the winter
weather. Atthe Cheyenne River, Crow Creek, and Lower Brulé Agen-






SUPPORT OF SIOUX INDIANS OF DIFFERENT TRIBES. 5

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Washington, December 5, 1890,

S1r: In complianece with your instructions of the 5th instant I have
the honor to submit herewith for the action of Congress a deficiency
estimate of appropriation required td enable this office to furnish the
Sioux Indians, in accordance with your directions, with full rations, as
per agreement of February 28, 1877 (19 Stats., 256), for the balance of
the fiscal year 1891, amounting to $150,000.

This estimate is made to meet the needs of the Sioux for the current
fiscal year and has no connection with the estimate of $100,000 sub-
mitted with my report of November 29 and which was submitted for
the action of Congress, where it was received on the 4th instant, as
shown by the Congressional Record of the 5th, page 101, based upon
the promise made to the Sioux Indians by the Sioux Commission on
account of a deficieney in appropriation made for their support for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1590.

The $100,000 is required in fulfillment of that special promise, while
the deficiency of $150,000, now estimated for, is to enable this office to
furnish the quantities of supplies necessary to enable it to issue to these
Indians, during the current fiscal year, the full ration, as provided in
article 5 of the agreement of 1877.

Very respectfully,
R. V. BELT,
Acting Commissioner,
The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR.

Estimates of appropriations requirved for ilhe service of the fiscal year ending June 30,
1891, by the Indian Office.

Amount
Totalamount|appropriated
to be for the
appropriated| fiscal year
under each | for which

head of the appropri-

Detailed objects of expenditure, and explanations.

appropria- ation is
tion. required.
Sup}s)ort of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civilization, 1891 :
ubsistence of the Sioux and for purposes of their civilization, as per
agreement ratified by act of Congress approved February 28, 1877
(February 28, 1877, vol. 19, P. 256, 86C.5) .. . <. emuncaeeemeicaranaaanan $150, 000 $950, 000




